Public Document Pack

Arun District Council
Civic Centre
Maltravers Road
Littlehampton

A R U N West Sussex
BN17 5LF

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tel: (01903 737500)
Fax: (01903) 730442
DX: 57406 Littlehampton
Minicom: 01903 732765

e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk

Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor
27 March 2019

Development Control Committee

A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on the Wednesday, 10th April,
2019 at 2.30 pm and you are requested to attend.

Members: Councillors Bower (Chairman), Mrs Bence (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bower,
Brooks, Cates, Dillon, Mrs Hall, Haymes, Northeast, Miss Rhodes,
Mrs Oakley, Mrs Pendleton and Mrs Stainton

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTE

PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT THE COUNCIL'S PLANNING
RECEPTION AT THE CIviC CENTRE AND/OR ON LINE
AT www.arun.qov.uk/planning<http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning>

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

Members and officer should make their declaration by stating:
a) the application they have the interest in
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial


http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning

3.

c) the nature of the interest
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they
will be exercising their right to speak to the application

VOTING PROCEDURES

Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this
Committee will operate in accordance with the
Committee Process as set out in the Council’s adopted
Planning Local Code of Conduct for Members and
Officers at Part 8 of the Constitution. A copy of the
Planning Local Code of Conduct can be obtained from
Planning Services’ Reception and is available for
inspection in the Members’ Room.

MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting
held on 6 March 2019 (attached).

ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

10.

11.

12.

WA/1/19/PL  LAND EAST OF FONTWELL AVENUE,
FONTWELL

LU/330/18/PL LAND SOUTH OF CORNFIELD CLOSE,
LITTLEHAMPTON

FG/216/18/PL ASDA STORES LIMITED, LITTLEHAMPTON
ROAD, FERRING

FG/228/18/PL YEOMANS WORTHING PEUGEOT GARAGE
PREMISES, LITTLEHAMPTON ROAD, FERRING

BR/273/18/PL THE GABLES HOTEL, 28 CRESCENT
ROAD,BOGNOR REGIS

A/114/18/PL BROADLEES, DAPPERS LANE, ANGMERING

AW/315/18/HH 14 CHURCHILL AVENUE, ALDWICK

(Pages 1 -4)

(Pages 5 - 12)

(Pages 13 - 32)

(Pages 33 - 40)

(Pages 41 - 50)

(Pages 51 - 62)

(Pages 63 - 80)

(Pages 81 - 84)



13.  AL/M07/18/PL  NYTON  STABLES, NYTON ROAD, (Pages 85-104)
ALDINGBOURNE

PLANNING APPEALS

14. APPEALS RECEIVED AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS (Pages 105 -
AND ENFORCEMENTS 108)

OFFICER REPORTS

15.  APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND COST 1 JANUARY 2018- (Pages 109 -
31 DECEMBER 2018 130)

To consider the outcomes of the 2018 Appeals Monitoring
Report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the
background papers are contained in the planning application file. Such files are available
for inspection/discussion with officers by arrangement prior to the meeting.

Members and the public are reminded that the plans printed in the Agenda are purely for
the purpose of locating the site and do not form part of the application submitted.

Contact Officers :

Neil Crowther (Ext 37839) email neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk
Daniel Vick  (Ext 37771) email dan.vick@arun.gov.uk
Juan Baeza (Ext 37765) email juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk
Claire Potts  (Ext 37698) email Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk

Note : *Indicates report is attached for all Members of the Council only and the press
(excluding exempt items). Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the
Committee Manager).

Note : Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please
inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting.


mailto:neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk
mailto:dan.vick@arun.gov.uk
mailto:juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Subiject to approval at the next Committee meeting

369

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

6 March 2019 at 2.30 p.m.

Present: Councillors Bower (Chairman), Mrs Bence (Vice-Chairman), Mrs
Bower, Brooks, Cates, Dillon, Mrs Hall, Haymes, Mrs Oakley, Oliver-
Redgate, Mrs Pendleton, Mrs Rapnik, Miss Rhodes and Mrs Stainton.

Councillor Ambler was also in attendance at the meeting.

439. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Northeast.

440. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Declarations of interest were made as follows:-

Planning Application BR/263/18/PL — Councillor Dillon declared a personal
interest as a member of the Town Council’s Planning and Licensing Committee
where the matter had been discussed but he had not expressed any view.

Planning Application Y/49/18/PL — Councillor Haymes declared a personal
interest as Chairman of Yapton Parish Council and he stated that he had taken no
part in any debate on the proposal.

441. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019 were approved by the
Committee and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

442. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

BE/81/18/PL - Change of use of the property from dwelling house to mixed
use dwelling house & attached building for the operation of a hairdressing business
(A1) & retention of attached building, 324 Chichester Road, Bersted Having
received a report on the matter, together with the officer's written report update
detailing a correction to the reason for condition 5 to remove reference to dogs and
a correction to condition 6 to amend the word ‘constricted’ to ‘constructed’, the
Committee considered the application and

Page 1



Subiject to approval at the next Committee meeting

370
Development Control
Committee — 06.03.19.

RESOLVED

That the application be approved as detailed in the report and the
officer report update.

(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor Dillon had
declared a personal interest and remained in the meeting and took part in the
debate and vote.)

BR/263/18/PL — Application for variation of conditions following grant of
planning permission BR/348/16/PL relating to Condition 2 (Block plan & smoking
shelter) and Condition 9 (smoking shelter materials), St Josephs, Albert Road,
Bognor Regis Having received a report on the matter, the Committee duly
considered the proposal and

RESOLVED
That the application be approved as detailed in the report.

K/40/18/PL — Demolition of existing dwelling & erection of 1 No. dwelling,
associated landscaping & parking (resubmission following K/11/16/PL), Spring Tide,
Gorse Avenue, East Preston Having received a report on the matter, together with
the officer's written report update detailing an additional objection received and a
verbal correction relating to a previous permission K/11/16/PL which was granted
permission in 2016 and not 2018, the Committee considered the proposal.

The Planning Team Leader advised Members that this application was an
improved amendment to the previously granted permission K/11/16/PL. It was not
considered to cause unacceptable harm to the character of the area.

Some views were expressed that the modern design did not sit well in the
area but on being put to the vote the Committee

RESOLVED
That the application be approved as detailed in the report.

LU/310/18/PL — Addition of first floor to form self-contained flat, change of
use of existing leisure use (D2 Assembly & Leisure) to office use (A2 Financial &
Professional Services) at ground floor & external alterations, 1 Arcade Road,
Littlehampton Having received a report on the matter, together with the officer’s
written report update detailing that the Town Council had now withdrawn its
objection, the Committee

Page 2



Subiject to approval at the next Committee meeting

371
Development Control
Committee — 06.03.19.

RESOLVED
That the application be approved as detailed in the report.

(In the course of consideration of the following item, Councillors Mrs Hall and
Mrs Pendleton declared a personal interest as members of West Sussex County
Council, the Highway Authority that would determine the application. They stated
they had had no involvement in any discussions on the matter and would remain in
the meeting and take part in the debate and vote.)

LY/21/18/WS — Creation of a 1.1km Highway, with shared cycleway and
footway, Pegasus crossing, viaduct, culvert, wetland areas, balancing pond and
swales, street lighting and associated works. This is a County Matter & will be
determined by WSCC, East of Lyminster Village & Between Toddington Nurseries
& A284 Lyminster Road, Lyminster, Littlehampton Having received a report on the
matter, the Committee received a detailed presentation from the Principal Planning
Officer and was advised that this proposal would be determined by West Sussex
County Council as the Highway Authority and that Arun was being consulted as the
Local Planning Authority.

Following consideration, the Committee
RESOLVED

That ‘No Objection’ be raised to the application, subject to
conditions as set out in the report.

(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor Haymes had
declared a personal interest and remained in the meeting and took part in the
debate and vote.)

Y/49/18/PL — Development of 10 No. residential properties & associated
infrastructure. This application is a Departure from the Development Plan, Land
East of North End Road, Yapton The Committee had received a report on the
matter, together with the officer’s written report update detailing:-

e A consultation response from Environmental Health and resultant two
additional conditions

e Deletion of the request for delegated authority to determine the
application in light of the response from Environmental Health

e Additional representation received

e An amended plans condition

In presenting the detail of the application, the Planning Team Leader
acknowledged that it did not comply with the Development Plan but that there were

Page 3



Subiject to approval at the next Committee meeting

372
Development Control
Committee — 06.03.19.

other material planning considerations which made it acceptable and was therefore
being recommended for approval.

Member comment was made that the views from the Parish Council were
pertinent and that it had been able to have positive input into several amendments
to the proposal.

Following a brief discussion relating to S106 contributions, which were not
relevant to this application, and school provision in the village, the Committee

RESOLVED

That the application be approved as detailed in the report and the
officer report update.

443. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the planning appeals that had been received.

(The meeting concluded at 3.35 p.m.)

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6
WA/1/19/PL

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: WA/1/19/PL
LOCATION: Land East of Fontwell Avenue
Fontwell
PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 24 following the grant of WA/22/15/0UT
(APP/C3810/V/16/3143095) to read 'No more than 150 units hereby permitted
shall be occupied for more than two years lapse from the date of first occupation of
the development (whichever is sooner) until the completion of the improvements to
the A/27/A29 Fontwell Roundabout shown on Drawing Number 1186-05
[...]
ith policy INF SP1 of the Local Plan and policy 15 of the
Neighbourhood Plan.

CONCLUSION

The site is sustainably located and is situated within an established residential area within an existing
settlement. The proposed development would provide high quality housing in a sustainable location to
assist the district in meeting their housing need, as per the requirements of national policy.

It is considered that in accordance with relevant Development Plan policy and other material
considerations, there are significant arguments in favour of supporting the development proposed and
planning permission is recommended subject to the conditions set out overleaf.

If after four months of the date of the resolution the s106 has not been completed and signed delegated
authority should be given to the Director of Planning and Economic Regeneration to refuse the
application for the reason that:

(1) The proposed development makes no contribution towards local infrastructure and is thereby contrary

Page 24



LU/330/18/PL
to the Policy INF SP1 of the Arun Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The Council in making a decision should be aware of and take into account any implications that may
arise from the Human Rights Act 1998. Under the Act, it is unlawful for a public authority such as Arun
District Council to act in a manner, which is incompatible with the European Convention on Human
Rights.

Consideration has been specifically given to Article 8 (right to respect private and family life) and Article 1
of the First Protocol (protection of property). It is not considered that the recommendation for approval of
the grant of permission in this case interferes unreasonably with any local residents' right to respect for
their private and family life and home, except insofar as it is necessary to protect the rights and freedoms
of others (in this case, the rights of the applicant). The Council is also permitted to control the use of
property
[...]
ved. Licence No.100018487, 2019

Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

Page 32



Agenda Iltem 8

FG/216/18/PL
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: FG/216/18/PL
LOCATION: Asda Stores Limited

Littlehampton Road

Ferring

BN12 6PN
PROPOSAL: Application for variation of condition 11 following grant of planning permission

FG/16/12/ to allow for additional opening hours for the Christmas period to include
24 hour opening from 20th of December to 24th of December annually.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION

BOUNDARY TREATMENT
SITE CHARACTERISTICS
CHARACTER OF LOCALITY

Condition 11 of planning permission FG/16/12 states 'on any
day the retail use shall be operated between the hours of 0600
and 0000 only and not at any other time.'

The proposal seeks consent to open for 24 hours from 20th to
24th December in any year .

The description of the proposal has been amended since the
application was originally submitted to relate to future
Christmas periods rather than just for 2018.

Some hedging and fencing to site boundaries to approx. 1-2m.
Existing and established retail unit.

The retail unit is located adjacent to a nursey and residential
dwellings.

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY
FG/16/12/ Application for a Minor Material Amendment following a  ApproveConditionally
grant of planning permission FG/33/10/ for minor 24-08-12

alterations to elevations of building, including lobby,
energy centre & plant. Minor alterations to car park
layout, landscaping & surface materials (this application
also falls within the parish of Angmering)

REPRESENTATIONS

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED:

Ferring Parish Council

Page 33




FG/216/18/PL

Objection - Whilst no formal objection was made to the temporary variation of opening hours, objections
to the issu
[...]
 of £3,484 towards the provision of accessible natural
open green spaces to serve the Pagham area.

Page 60



BR/273/18/PL

BR/273/18/PL - Indicative Location Plan (Do not Scale or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

7

Y/ A
4
=2 /
< /

~— Ty |
© Arun DC and Crown Copyright. Al rights reserved. Licence No.100018487, 2019

Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

A/114/18/PL
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT
REF NO: A/114/18/PL
LOCATION: Broadlees
Dappers Lane
Angmering
BN16 4EN
PROPOSAL: Demolition & erection of 70 bed care home within Use Class C2 (replacing building
4 approved by A/27/16/PL), access, parking, landscaping and other associated
works
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION The proposal is for a 70 bed care home scheme split over 2.5
storeys. This includes communal facilities such as lounges, a
coffee shop and hairdressers, 27 car parking spaces including
2 disabled spaces and cycle parking.
The materials for the elevations include facing brickwork,
render, hanging tiles and flint and the roof would comprise
red/brown roof tiles.
The layout will take advantage of the slope of the site by
creating a lower ground floor with bedrooms and communal
spaces facing over the south of the site.
SITE AREA 0.7 hectares.
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 100 dwellings per hectare.
DENSITY
TOPOGRAPHY Predominantly flat.
TREES None of any significance affected by the proposed
development.
BOUNDARY TREATMENT Some hedging and preserved trees to west and south and
timber fencing to others.
SITE CHARACTERISTICS The dwelling has been demolished and the site cleared of
buildings.
CHARACTER OF LOCALITY The site is located within the built up area of An
[...]
is context it is considered that the absence of an affordable housing contribution is acceptable.

CONCLUSIONS

It is considered that in accordance with relevant Development Plan policy and other material
considerations, there are significant arguments in favour of supporting the development proposed and
planning permission is recommended subject to the conditions set out overleaf.

If after two months of the date of the decision the s106 has not been completed and signed delegated
authority should be given to the Director of Planning and Economic Regeneration to refuse the
application for the reason that:

(1) The proposed development makes no contribution towards local infrastructure and is thereby contrary
to the Policy INF SP1 of the Arun Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The Council in making a decision should be aware of and take into account any implications that may
arise from the Human Rights Act 1998. Under the Act, it is unlawful for a public authority such as Arun
District Council to act in a manner, which is incompatible with the European Convention on Human
Rights.

Consideration has been specifically given to Article 8 (right to respect private and family life) and Article 1
of the First Protocol (protection of property). It is not considered that the recommendation for approval of
the grant of permission in this case interferes unreasonably with any local residents' right to respect for
their private and family life and home, except insofar as it is necessary to protect the rights and freedoms
of others (in this case, the rights of the applicant). The Council is also permitted to control the use of
property in accordance with the general interest and the recommendation for approval is considered to
be a proportionate response to the submitted application based on the considerations set out in this
report.

DUTY UNDER THE EQUALITIES ACT 2010

Duty under the Equalities Act 2010
In assessing this proposal the foll
[...]
ing to grant planning permission in
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the
National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 83




AW/315/18/HH

AW/315/18/HH - Indicative Location Plan (Do not Scale or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

P
A
P
"/
</»\_’
g
g\/ /'A\
N //\v\‘ (\\/'\
3 % 5
N\ 7
,‘,"~_\</<\,> </. >

PAN v S\ ~ !
© Arun DC and Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Licence No.100018487, 2019

Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

Page 84



Agenda Iltem 13
AL/107/18/PL

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: AL/107/18/PL

LOCATION: Nyton Stables
Nyton Stables
Nyton Road
PO20 3TU

PROPOSAL: Application for continued use for 3 No. approved permanent showpersons plots
(temporary permission granted under AL/119/10/ & permanent permission granted
under AL/10/14/PL), planning permission for a further 8 No. plots consisting of 4
No. existing & 4 No. new plots (to a maximum of 11 plots) with associated hard &
soft landscaping, boundary treatment, lighting & associated works.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION The application proposes the continued use of the 3 approved
permanent show persons plots. In addition, it is proposed to
intensify the use of the site with 8 new permanent plots
consisting of 4 already present on the site but without planning
permission and 4 brand new plots. The effect of this
permission would be to have 11 permanent plots albeit within
the same land area as previously approved. Each of the 11
plots has either a mobile home or a touring caravan, or both.
Some of the plots have more than one mobile home (there are
13 mobile homes in total) and some also include trailers,
sheds, huts and in one case a Marquee.

The appli
[...]
e a continuation of the linear
from of development along Maypole Lane. Given the siting and likely scale of the
dwelling, which the indicative drawings suggest would be single storey, and
having regard to the existing mature planting along the boundary and the
surrounding built form, | consider that this development would not have a
significant effect on the character and appearance of the countryside at this
point.

| do not consider that the appeal site is any less sustainable than those sites
within close proximity that have been referred to by the appellant. This approach
to the consideration of this issue is consistent with the Braintree judgement of 15
November 20171, which has provided clarification in respect of the interpretation
of ‘isolated homes’ for the purposes of paragraph 55 of the Framework.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 WA/1/19/PL Land East of Fontwell Avenue,  Fontwell
	7 LU/330/18/PL Land South of Cornfield Close, Littlehampton
	8 FG/216/18/PL Asda Stores Limited, Littlehampton  Road, Ferring
	9 FG/228/18/PL Yeomans Worthing Peugeot Garage Premises, Littlehampton Road, Ferring
	10 BR/273/18/PL The Gables Hotel, 28 Crescent Road,Bognor Regis
	11 A/114/18/PL Broadlees, Dappers Lane, Angmering
	12 AW/315/18/HH 14 Churchill Avenue, Aldwick
	13 AL/107/18/PL Nyton Stables, Nyton Road, Aldingbourne
	14 Appeals Received against Planning Decisions and Enforcements
	15 Appeals Performance and Cost 1 January 2018-31 December 2018



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting

403

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

10 April 2019 at 2.30 pm

Present: Councillors Bower (Chairman), Mrs Bence (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs Bower, Brooks, Cates, Dillon, Mrs Hall, Haymes, Mrs Oakley, 
Mrs Pendleton and Mrs Stainton

Councillors Ambler, Charles and Mrs Daniells were also in 
attendance for all or part of the meeting.

493. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Northeast.

494. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Declarations of interest were made as follows:-

Planning Application LU/330/18/PL – Councillor Haymes declared a personal 
interest as he was the Cabinet Member for Technical Services and, as the site was 
Council owned land, that was within the remit of his portfolio.

Planning Application AL/107/18/PL – Councillor Mrs Stainton declared a 
personal interest as she knew the applicant but had not discussed the matter with him.

495. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

496. WA/1/19/PL LAND EAST OF FONTWELL AVENUE,  FONTWELL 

WA/1/19/PL – Variation of condition 24 following the grant of WA/22/15/OUT 
(APP/C3810/V/16/3143095) to read ‘No more than 150 units hereby permitted shall be 
occupied for more than two years lapse from the date of first occupation of the 
development (whichever is sooner) until the completion of the improvements to the 
A27/A29 Fontwell Roundabout shown on Drawing Number 1186-05 REV A – Proposed 
Roundabout Improvements’, Land East of Fontwell Avenue, Fontwell  This application 
also lies within the parish of Eastergate,  Having received a report on the matter, 
together with a verbal update that three additional objections had been received and 
that they had not raised any further issues that had already been raised and addressed 
in the report, the Committee was advised by the Principal Planning Officer that it was 
not felt that the variation to the condition would result in a severe cumulative impact on 
the road network.



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting

404

Development Control Committee - 10.04.19

Following consideration, the Committee 

RESOLVED

That the application be approved as detailed in the report.

(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor Haymes had 
declared a personal interest and remained in the meeting and took part in the debate 
and vote.

497. LU/330/18/PL LAND SOUTH OF CORNFIELD CLOSE, LITTLEHAMPTON 

LU/330/18/PL – Demolition of existing buildings & erection of 77 residential 
homes with associated access, car parking, cycle parking, refuse/recycling storage, 
landscaping, earthworks & infrastructure, Land South of Cornfield Close, Littlehampton  
Having received a report on the matter, together with the officer’s written report detailing 
2 further objections received; the detail of the Heads of Terms contributions; a revised 
site plan; advice from County Highways that they did not consider that the proposal 
would have an impact on the scheduled A259 improvements; and amendment to 
conditions following discussion with the agent, the Committee 

RESOLVED - That

(1) the application be approved as detailed in the report and the officer 
report update; and

(2) if, after four months of the date of the resolution, the s106 has not 
been completed and signed, authority be delegated to the Group Head 
of Planning to refuse the application for the following reason:-

“The proposed development makes no contribution towards local 
infrastructure and is thereby contrary to the Policy INF SP1 of the Arun 
Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.”

(During the course of discussion on the following item, Councillor Haymes 
declared a personal interest as comment was made relating to licensing regulations, 
which came under his remit as Cabinet Member for Technical Services.)

498. FG/216/18/PL ASDA STORES LIMITED, LITTLEHAMPTON  ROAD, FERRING 

FG/216/18/PL – Application for variation of condition 11 following grant of 
planning permission FG/16/12 to allow for additional opening hours for the Christmas 
period to incude 24 hour opening from 20 December to 24 December annually, Asda 
Stores Limited, Littlehampton Road, Ferring  Having received a report on the matter, 
together with the officer’s written report update detailing the opening hours for 
Sainsburys, Rustington, as requested by Members, the Committee was advised by the 
Planning Team Leader that a temporary permission was being proposed to enable the 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting

405

Development Control Committee - 10.04.19

situation to be reviewed in the future due to concerns around the potential for noise and 
disturbance to nearby dwellings.

The Committee participated in some discussion on the matter, following which it 
was

RESOLVED

That the application be approved as detailed in the report.

499. FG/228/18/PL YEOMANS WORTHING PEUGEOT GARAGE PREMISES, 
LITTLEHAMPTON ROAD, FERRING 

FG/228/18/PL – Additional office space & supporting facilities (amendment to 
FG/39/18/PL)  This application if a Departure from the Development Plan, Yeomans 
Worthing Peugeot, Garage Premises, Littlehampton Road, Ferring  Having received a 
report on the matter, the Committee was advised by the Planning Team Leader that, 
given the previous approvals on the site, what was being proposed represented a 
marginal increase and was therefore being recommended for approval by officers. 

Following brief comment from Members both for and against the application, the 
Committee

RESOLVED

That the application be approved as detailed in the report.

(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor Mrs Daniells spoke 
in her role as a member of Bognor Regis Town Council.)

500. BR/273/18/PL THE GABLES HOTEL, 28 CRESCENT ROAD,BOGNOR REGIS 

BR/273/18/PL – Change of use from Hotel (C1 Hotels) to 4 No. flats (C3 
Dwelling House) including enlarged dormer & additional door on SE elevation, The 
Gables Hotel, 28 Cresecent Road, Bognor Regis  Having received a report on the 
matter, together with the officer’s written report update detailing an additional condition 
relating to the need for a pre-commencement noise survey to be undertaken, Members 
acknowledged that it was disappointing to lose a small hotel in the centre of the town 
due to the unviability of the business.  The Committee 

RESOLVED

That the application be approved as detailed in the report and the 
report update. 

501. A/114/18/PL BROADLEES, DAPPERS LANE, ANGMERING 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting

406

Development Control Committee - 10.04.19

A/114/18/PL – Demolition & erection of 70 bed care home within Use Class C2 
(replacing building 4 approved by A/27/16/PL), access, parking, landscaping and other 
associated works, Broadlees, Dappers Lane, Angmering  Having received a report on 
the matter, together with the officer’s written report update detailing a lower S106 
contribution of £33,026 towards general health care in Angmering following a 
consultation response from the NHS; and amended refined wording relating to 
conditions 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, and 18 as a result of discussions with the agent, 
Members raised issues around extra care provision and car parking, which were 
addressed at the meeting by the Planning Team Leader.

The Committee then

RESOLVED - That

(1) the application be approved as detailed in the report and the officer 
report update; and

(2) if, after two months of the date of the decision, the S106 has not 
been completed and signed, authority be delegated to the Group Head 
of Planning to refuse the application for the following reason:-

“The proposed development makes no contribution towards local 
infrastructure and is thereby contrary to the Policy INF SP1 of the Arun 
Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.”

502. AW/315/18/HH 14 CHURCHILL AVENUE, ALDWICK 

AW/315/18/HH – Retention of fence on front, side and rear elevation, 14 
Churchill Avenue, Aldwick  Having received a report on the matter, together with the 
officer’s written report update detailing withdrawal of the Parish Council’s objection 
and online comment from the applicant relating to the position of the fence to the front 
of the dwelling, the Committee

RESOLVED

That the application be approved as detailed in the report.

503. AL/107/18/PL NYTON STABLES, NYTON ROAD, ALDINGBOURNE 

AL/107/18/PL – Application for continued use for 3 No. approved permanent 
showpersons plots (temporary permission granted under AL/119/10 & permanent 
permission granted under AL/10/14/PL, planning permission for a further 8 No. plots 
consisting of 4 No. existing & 4 No, new plots (to a maximum of 11 plots) with 
associated hard & soft landscaping, boundary treatment, lighting & associated works, 
Nyton Stables, Nyton Road, Aldingbourne  Having received a report on the matter, 
together with the officer’s written report update detailing a consultation response from 
Chichester District Council and comment from a nearby resident, the Committee 
participated in some discussion on the proposal.  



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting

407

Development Control Committee - 10.04.19

A number of questions were asked relating to:

 Plot sizes
 Access
 Landscaping 
 Enforcement of conditions
 Lighting
 Compliance with the Neighbourhood Plan

The Principal Planning Officer and the Group Head of Planning addressed the 
issues raised at the meeting and the Committee then

RESOLVED

That the application be approved as detailed in the report.

504. APPEALS RECEIVED AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND 
ENFORCEMENTS 

The Committee noted the planning appeals that had been received.

505. APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND COST 1 JANUARY 2018-31 DECEMBER 
2018 

The Committee received and noted this report which set out the detail of the 
Council’s appeal performance and costs for the period 1 January 2018 to 31 December 
2018 and participated in a brief discussion on its contents.

506. VOTE OF THANKS 

As this was the last meeting of the Committee for this administration, the 
Chairman thanked Members and officers for their support and input to the working of 
the Committee during the year.  He also wished those Members well who were standing 
down and good luck to those who would be contesting the local elections on 2 May 
2019.

(The meeting concluded at 4.45 pm)


